Legistar File ID No. A 21-019 Agenda Item No. 30

Monterey County
Board of Supervisors

168 West Alisal Street,
1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Board Order 831.755.5066
www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Luis A. Alejo, seconded by Supervisor Chris Lopez to:

Agreement No.: A-15094

a. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to
execute an agreement with Virtusa Corporation for CareDiscovery Quality Measures and CareDiscovery
Electronic Quality Measures software subscription services at NMC for an amount not to exceed
$216,454 with an agreement term of January 26, 2021 through January 25, 2024.

b. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer for NMC or his designee to execute up to three (3) future
amendments to the agreement which do not significantly alter the scope of work and do not cause an
increase of more than ten percent (10%) ($21,645) of the original cost of the agreement per each
amendment.

c. Approve the NMC Chief Executive Officer’s recommendation to accept non-standard
indemnification, insurance, limitations on liability, and limitations on damages provisions within the
agreement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 26" day of January 2021, by roll call vote:

AYES:  Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams
NOES:  None

ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

1, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the
foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of
Minute Book 82 for the meeting January 26, 2021.

Dated: January 27, 2021 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File ID: A 21-019 County of Monterey, State of California
Agenda Item No.: 30

Julian Lorenzana, I¥ep




132 Turnpike Rd #300, Southborough, MA 01772 | virtusa.com

To: Order Management

| have full authority to commit funding of $216,453.30 USD for payment under Quote Number 18870214
dated 07 December 2020, plus any additional on-demand, overage, and parti
associated with contracted Software as a Service on this quote on behalf of

All approvals required to issue payment have been obtained. This order is firm, irrevocable, and

payment is due as specified in the Virtusa invoice.

Bill to: County of Monterey, on behalf of
Natividad Medical Center

1441 Constitution Blvd

Salinas, CA 93906

United States

Contact Name: Salvador Cervantes
Contact Email: CervantesSL@natividad.com
Contact Number:

Ship to:

Natividad Medical Center
1441 Constitution Blvd
Salinas, CA 93906
United States

Contact Name: Salvador Cervantes
Contact Email: CervantesSL@natividad.com
Contact Number:

Quote Contact:

Contact Name: Salvador Cervantes
Contact Email: CervantesSL@natividad.com
Contact Number:

Authorized Signature: m

Name (type or &JQ&ZT:Q e
Title:

Date: Q‘W \

Virtusa Sales Rep: Paige Winnebald
Phone Number: (480) 789-3895
E-mail Address: pwinnebald@virtusa.com

Copyright @ 2019 Virtusa Corporation. All Rights Reserved.

Approved as to form. 12/21/2020

N G

Approved for Fiscal Pra§fsiyfeunty Counsel

gpfgonsy

Chief Deputy Auditor-Controller

AN NA ANnNN

virtusa

R gy e




Virtusa Quotation

Quotation Information
Number: 18870214

Effective Date: 07-Dec-2020
Expiration Date: 30-Dec-2020

Sales Representative

Virtusa Contact: Paige Winnebald

Phone Number: (480) 789-3895

E-mail Address: pwinnebald@virtusa.com

Summary
Year 1 Total
Year 2 Total
Year 3 Total

Software as a Service Total

virtusa

Customer Information
Natividad Medical Center

1441 Constitution Blvd

Salinas, CA 93906

$ 70,727.13
$ 72,141.67
$ 73,584.50

$ 216,453.30 USD

Software as a Service - Subscription Entitlements

Projected Service Start Date: 01-January-2021

IBM CareDiscovery Quality and Electronic Quality Measures Annual Fees

Components Included:

o CareDiscovery Quality Measures base platform (CDQM)

e CareDiscovery Electronic Quality Measures base platform (CDeQM)

Item Period
CDQM/CDeQM Months 1-12
cbamM/ChbeQM Months 13-24
cbQM/CDeQM Months 25-36
Total

e Committed Term: 36 Months
e Billing: Annual

e Renewal Type: Terminate at end of current term

License Fee
$ 70,727.13
$ 72,141.67
$ 73,584.50

$ 216,453.30 USD



4
v l r t U sa L32 Turnplke Rd #300, Southhorough, MA 01772 | virtusa.com

Applicable tax will be recalculated af the time of order processing.

Virtusa acceptance of the order is subject to credit approval.
Upon placing your order, please supply a Purchase Order or, if not PO driven, a signed Firm Order Letter.

The Purchase Order value must cover the applicable charges for a minimum of one year. If the Total Term is
fess than one year, the Purchase Order value must cover the Total Commit Value.

Copyright @ 2019 Virtusa Corporation. All Rights Reserved,




1 4
V l r t U Sa 132 Turnpike Rd #300, Southborough, MA 01772 | virtusa.com

Terms for IBM Cloud Offering Transactions

The referenced Cloud Services are governed by the terms of your Cloud Service Agreement
(https://www.ibm.com/support/customer/csol/contractexplorer/cloud/csa/us-en), its associated attachment(s),
and the referenced Transaction Documents. Your order and use of the Cloud Services are your acceptance
of the prices and terms referenced in this document, except to the extent superseded by a written
amendment or agreement signed by both of us.

Final coverage dates for offerings listed are provided in your Proof of Entitlement.
Transaction Documents

Service Description(s) for ordered Cloud Services (as applicable):
IBM CAREDISCOVERY QUALITY MEASURES
http://www-03.ibm.com/software/sla/sladb.nsf/sla/sd-8113-02

IBM CAREDISCOVERY ELECTRONIC QUALITY MEASURES
http://www-03.ibm.com/software/sla/sladb.nsf/sla/sd-8114-02

Please read all terms for each of the above referenced Transaction Document(s) to ensure you are agreeing
to the most recent version of the document. If you have any trouble with the link provided, please copy and
paste the appropriate URL in your browser's navigation bar.

Protected Health Information and Business Associate Agreement

Protected health information (as defined in the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996,
as amended) ("PHI") may be used with the applicable Software as a Service or Cloud Service provided that
(a) a Business Associate Agreement ("BAA") that will govern such PHI has been validly executed between
the parties and is linked to this transaction via the transaction number (such BAA is hereby incorporated
herein by reference) and (b) the applicable Software as a Service or Cloud Service is designed to handle
PHI, as indicated in the offering's TOU or Service Description.

IBM's standard BAA is available at: http://www-03.ibm.com/software/sla/sladb.nsf/pdf/7356-03/%file/i126-
7356-03 11-2018 sign_en US.pdf

If you have any trouble with the link provided, please copy and paste the appropriate URL in your browser's
navigation bar.

Billing and Provisioning

At time of acceptance of this quote either by Purchase Order or Firm Order Letter, Virtusa will begin billing
for the SaaS Subscription(s) as indicated above. When IBM is ready to provision the contracted SaaS
Subscription(s) IBM will use information provided by Virtusa, as well as default technical data to configure the
client's SaaS Subscription for access. IBM will notify the Client with details on the provisioning on the date in
which the Client can access the SaaS and the term for the SaaS will begin on the date indicated. If
provisioning information needs to be updated please refer to the IBM Software as a Service (SaaS) Support
Handbook.

Please work with your Virtusa Sales Representative to complete the provisioning data at or prior to time of
order. '

Copyright © 2019 Virtusa Corporation. All Rights Reserved. 3



Business Associate Addendum

This Business Associate Addendum (“Addendum”) supplements and is made a part of the Base Agreement identified in the
signature block, and applicable transaction document(s), between Client and Intemational Business Machines Corporation (IBM)
for the services that will be processing protected health information of individuals governed by U.S. laws and regulations
{coliectively, the “Agreement”). IBM and Client may be referred to individually 2s a “Party” or collectively as the “Parties.” Once
accepted electronically, any reproduction made by reliable means (for example, electronic image, photocopy or facsimile) is
considered an original.

RECITALS

Client is a “covered entity”, as such term is defined by HIPAA (defined below).

Client and IBM are Parties to the Agreement pursuant to which IBM provides certain services to Client. |h connection with those
services, the Parties anticipate that it may be necessary for IBM 1o create, receive, maintain, transmit, use, or disclose certain
Protected Health Information from, or on behalf of, Client {“Client PHI") that is subject to protection under the privacy, security
and breach notification requirements of the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, as amended, including
by the Health Information Technology for Economic & Clinical Health Act of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of
2009 (“HITECH Act"), certain regulations promulgated under HIPAA by the United States Department of Health and Human
Services at 45 C.F.R. Parts 160 and 164 and certain regulations promulgated pursuant to the HITECH Act (collectively,
“HIPAA™).

The purpose of this Addendum is to help facilitate the Parties’ compliance with the requirements of HIPAA, as applicable when
IBM is acting as a business associate of Client.

Client acknowledges that IBM may act in a capacity other than as a business associate and that this Addendum only applies to
the extent that IBM Is acting as a business assoclate for Client. Hereinafter, however, IBM will be referred to as “Business
Associate”

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and other consideration contained in this Addendum, the delivery
and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Definitions. Unless otherwise provided in this Addendum, capitalized terms have the same meaning as set forth in HIPAA.
“Applicable Law” means, in respect of any person, all provisions of constitutions, statutes, rules, regulations, and orders of
governmental bodies or regulatory agencies applicable to such person, including, without fimitation, HIPAA and state privacy
laws and security breach notification laws, and all orders and decrees of all courts and arbitrators in proceedings or actions to
which the person in question is a party or by which it or its properties are bound.

2. Applicability. This Addendum shall be applicable solely to Protected Health Information that is Client PHI. Client will not
provide Business Associate with access o, or direct Business Associate to create, receive, maintain, transmit, use, or disclose,
Client PHI unless a description of the Client PHI, its location and any requirements related to such Client PHI are mutually
agreed upon in the applicable transaction document.

3. Minimum Necessary Disclosures. In accordance with HIPAA, Client shall limit its uses, disclosures and requests of Client
PHI to Business Associate to the minimum necessary to accomplish the services Business Associate is performing for Client,
Business Associate shall further limit its use, disclosures and requests of Client PHI to the minimum necessary Client PHI to
perform or have performed the services Business Associate is performing for Client, In each case, Client shall exercise
reasonable discretion to determine what constitutes minimum necessary Client PHI.

4. Scope of Use of Client PHI. Business Associate shall not create, receive, maintain, transmit, use, or disclose Client PHI for
any purpose other than as permitted or required by this Addendum or as Required By Law; provided that to the extent Business
Assoclate is to carry out Client's obligations under the Privacy Rule as agreed by the Parties in writing, Business Associate will
comply with the requirements of the Privacy Rule that apply to Client in the performance of those obligations.

5. Permitted Uses and Disclosures. Unless otherwise limited in this Addendum, in addition to any other uses and/or
disclosures permitted or required by this Addendum, Business Associate may:

5.1 create, receive, maintain, transmit, use, and disclose Client PHI as necessary to provide the services and perform its
obligations under the Agreement; and

52 create, receive, maintain, transmit, use, and disclose Client PHI for the proper management and administration of
Business Associate, or to carry out the legal responsibilities of Business Associate, provided that, with respect to
disclosures: (i) the disclosures are Required by Law; or (i) any third party to which Business Associate discloses Client
PHI provides written reasonable assurances in advance that: (a) the information will be held confidentially and used or
further disclosed only for the purpose for which it was disclosed to the third party; and (b) the third party promptly will notify
Business Associate of any instances of which it becomes aware in which the confidentiality of the Client PHI has been
compromised.

1126-7356-03 (11/2018) Page 1 of 3



6. Safeguards for the Protection of Client PHI. Business Associate shall: (i) use safeguards that are designed to
appropriately prevent the use or disclosure (other than as provided for by this Addendum) of Client PHI; and (li) implement
administrative, physical and technical safeguards that are designed to reasonably and appropriately protect the confidentiality,
integrity and availability of Electronic Client PHI. If Business Associate agrees at the request of Client to provide customized
safeguards, such safeguards shall be documented in applicable statements of work or in comparable contract documents
describing the services to be performed. In all cases, Business Associate shall comply with the Security Rule requirements for
business associates in 45 C.F.R. Parts 160 and 164 (Subparis A & C).

7. Reporting of Unauthorized Uses or Disclosures. In compliance with HIPAA Business Associate shall report to Client;

7.1 any use or disclosure of Client PHI of which Business Associate becomes aware that is not provided for or permitted
in this Addendum.;

7.2 any Security Incident of which Business Associate becomes aware; provided, however, that the Parties acknowledge
and agree that no additional notice is required by Business Associate to Client for the ongoing existence and occurrence of
Unsuccessful Security Incidents. “Unsuccessful Security Incidents” means, without limitation, pings and other broadcast
attacks on Business Asscciate's firewall, port scans, unsuccessful log-on attempts, denial of service attacks, and any
combination of the above, so long as no such incident results in unauthorized access, use, disclosure, modification or
destruction of Client PHI or intentional interference with system operations in an information system that contains Client
PHI; and

7.3 any Breach of Unsecured Client PHI of which Business Associate becomes aware, without unreasonable delay and
in no case later than 30 days following the discovery by Business Associate of such Breach. Business Associate shall
provide Client with written notification of Breach in accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.410.

8. Use of Subcontractors. Business Associate shall cause each Subcontractor of Business Associate {(including, without
limitation, a Subcontractor that is an agent under Applicable Law) that creates, receives, maintains, transmits, uses, or discloses
Client PHI on behalf of Client to sign a written agreement with Business Associate satisfying the requirements of 45 C.F.R.

§8§ 164.504(e) and 164.314(a)(2) and containing at least as restrictive provisions and conditions related to the protection of
Client PHI as those that apply to Business Associate under this Addendum.

9. Authorized Access to and Amendment of Client PHI. Only to the extent that Business Associate maintalns Client PHI in
Designated Record Sets, Business Associate shall: (i} within 30 business days of a written request by Client for access to Client
PHI about an Individual contained in any Designated Record Set of Client maintained by Business Associate, make available to
Client in accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.524, all such Client PHI held by Business Associate, including electronic access to
Client PHI maintained by Business Assaciate in electronic form; and (i) within 30 business days of a written request by Client to
amend Client PHI, incorporate any amendments Client makes to Client PHI in accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.526. Inthe
event that Business Associate receives a request for access to Client PHI directly from an Individual, Business Associate shall
direct the Individual to contact Client directly.

10. Accounting of Disclosures of Client PHI. Business Associate shall keep records of disclosures of Client PHI made by
Business Associate (the “Disclosure Accounting”) during the term of this Addendum in accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.528,
Business Associate shall provide the Disclosure Accounting to Client within 45 days of receiving a written request therefor from
Client. Business Associate shall comply with, and assist Client in compliance with, addtional requirements of 42 U.S8.C.

§ 13405(c), if and when applicable. In the event that Business Associate receives a request for a Disclosure Accounting of
Client PHI directly from an Individual, Business Associate shall direct the Individual to contact Client directly.

11. Health and Human Services. Business Associate shall make its internal practices, books and records related to the use
and disclosure of Client PH| under the Agreement and this Addendum available to Secretary of the Department of Health and
Human Services for the purpose of determining Client's compliance with 45 C.F.R. § 164,500 et seq.

12. Client Responsibilities. Client warrants that it has obtained and will obtain any consents, Authorizations, and/or other legal
permissions required under HIPAA and other Applicable Law for the disciosure of Client PHI to Business Associate, Client shall
notify Business Associate of any changes in, or revocation of, the permission by an Individual to use or disclose his or her PHI,
to the extent that such changes may affect Business Associate’s use or disclosure of Client PHI under this Addendum, Client
shall not agree to any restriction on the creation, receipt, maintenance, transmission, use, or disclosure of PHI under 45 C.F.R.
§ 164.522 that restricts Business Associate's creation, receipt, maintenance, transmission, use, or disclosure of Client PHI
under this Agreement unless such restriction is Required By Law or Business Associate grants its written consent to such
restriction, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

13. Future Protections of Client PHI. Upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Addendum for any reason, if feasible,
Business Associate shall retum to Client, or, at Client’s direction, destroy, all Client PHI in any form. If Business Associate
determines that such return or destruction is not feasible, Business Associate shall extend the protections of this Addendum to
the Client PHI"and shall limit further creation, receipt, maintenance, transmission, use, or disclosure to those purposes that
make the retum or destruction of the Client PHI infeasible.

14. Termination. Either Party (the “Non-Breaching Party”) may terminate this Addendum upon 30 days’ prior writlen notice to
the other party (the “Breaching Party”) in the event that the Breaching Party materially breaches this Addendum and such
breach is not cured to the reasonable satisfaction of the Non-Breaching Party within such 30-day period. In the event of
termination of this Addendum, either Party may terminate those portions of the Agreement, and only those portions of the
Agreement, that require Business Associate to create, receive, maintain, transmit, use, or disclose Client PHI, in accordance
with and subject to any rights to cure and payment obligations specified in the Agreement.

i126-7356-03 (11/2018) Page 2 of 3




15. Effect on Agreement. This Addendum is not intended to, nor shall it be construed to, reduce or diminish any of Business
Associate's or Client's obligations under the Agreement. Accordingly, except as set forth in section entitled “Termination” or to
the extent expressly inconsistent with this Addendum, all other terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and
shall not be modified, diminished, or reduced hereby. In the event of a conflict between this Addendum and the Base
Agreement, including applicable transaction document, with respect to the privacy and security of Client PHI or compliance with
HIPAA, the terms more protective of Client PHI shall control. In all other cases, the terms of the Agreement shall control.

16. No Intended Third Party Beneficiaries. There are no intended third party beneficiaries under this Addendum.

17.Independent Contractor Status. The Parties acknowledge and agree that Business Associate is at all times acting as an
independent contractor of Client and not as an agent or employee of Client under this Addendum.

18. Assignment. Neither Party may assign this Addendum, in whole or in part, without the prior written consent of the other.
Any attempt to do so is void. Neither Party will unreasonably withhold such consent. The assignment of this Addendum, in
whole or in part, to any majority-owned subsidiary in the United States or to a successor organization by merger or acquisition
does not require the consent of the other. It is not considered an assignment for Business Associate to divest a portion of its
business in a manner that similarly affects all of its Clients.

19. Future Amendments. Any future amendments to HIPAA affecting the required provisions of business associate
agreements are hereby incorporated by reference into this Addendum as if set forth in this Addendum in their entirety, effective
on the later of the effective date of this Addendum or such subsequent date as may be specified by HIPAA. No other
amendment to this Addendum shall be valid unless agreed to in writing by both Parties.

Each Party accepts the terms of this Business Associate Addendum by signing this Addendum (or another
document that incorporates it by reference) by hand or electronically.

Agreed to: Agreed to:

Client Compa International Business Machines Corporation

By - By E-SIGNED by Russell Fankhauser
hofize signature on AUZ%ﬂ;{ﬂé@ﬂg@h@éj,@U GMH

Title: Title:

C=d D
Name (type'E)/r pr'nt):@ryv) 2 é’_'“) NamBRugsed-bamkhauser
Date: *}\y ' Date:
Client number: Basemwggbaumber:

Enterprise number:

Client address: IBM address:

i126-7356-03 (11/2018) ‘ Page 3 of 3



